Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
Hilljamm LLP 50300197

We (a) Robert Caven of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2
(&) Insert full name(s) ) ] ]
and address(es) of 7JZ, and Joseph P F McLean of Grant Thornton UK LLP, No 1 Whitehall Riverside,
dministrator(s
o © Whitehall Road, Leeds, 1.51 4BN, Administrators of the above Company attach a

progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates
from to
(b) 9 July 2014 (b) 8 January 2015
Joint Administrator
Dated 2,3! . ‘ \ '
Contact Details:

Grant Thomton UK LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7JZ,
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. ’

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0131 659 8548
DX Number DX Exchange
E n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
0
g ipanies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EHI 2EB
8 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2 .
| = 28/01/201 5 #236

COMPANIES HOUSE




1.1.

1.2,

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

Our Ref RXC/ARE/AAH/H01527/RR/7

To all known creditors

Recovery and Reorganlsation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
95 Bothwell Street
Glasgow G2 T11Z

T +44 (0)141 223 0000
F +44 {0)141 223 0001
23 Jamuary 2015 DX GVi'Z‘)JZ Glasgow

www.grant-thomton.co.uk

Dear Sirs
Hilljamm LLP - In Administration ("the LLP")
Introduction

Following the appointment of Joseph McLean and myself as Joint Administrators of the LLP
on 9 January 2013 by the Court of Session, Edinburgh, I now report on the progress of the
Administration for the period to 8 January 2015.

I enclose Form 2.20B(Scot) together with an account of my receipts and payments for the six
months ended 8 January 2015 in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986.

I also enclose a copy of Form 2.22B{Scot) and write to inform you that on 6 January 2015 the
Court ordered that the Administrator’s term of office as Administrator be extended in
accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 for a period
of 6 Months giving a revised date for the automatic termination of the administration of

8 July 2015.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Please note that Joseph McLean is authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and I am authorised by The Insolvency

Practitioners Association.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals (“the Proposals™) which was sent to all creditors on 5 March 2013 and the Joint
Administrators' Progress Reports dated 14 August 2013, 14 February 2014 and

8 August 2014.




2

2.1

3.1,

3.2,

3.3.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

5.1.

3.2,

Statutory information

The Company's statutoty details are as follows:

Statutory Information .

LLP Name Hilljamm LLP (formery Bell and Scot LLF)
Registerad No. S0300197
Court No. P1266/12
Registered Office on Appointment 16 Hill Street, Edinburgh, EH2 3LD
Current Registered Office 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7J2
Date of Incorporation 13 February 2003
Date of Appointment 9 January 2013
Directors Shareho!ding
Belsco 1043 Limited -
Belsco 1044 Limited -

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of my receipts and payments from the date of my appolntment to
8 January 2015 is attached at Appendix A.

This shows net funds in hand of £143,541.26.

Significant receipts and payments consist of:

-Sale proceeds from 14-20 Hill Street of £1,460,000

-Debtor realisation of £70,490

-Sale proceeds from two car parking spaces of £36,000

-Distribution to Secured Creditor of £1,368,140

-Joint Administratots' fees and disbursements (approved by the secured creditor) of £24,370

Progress report

Details of asset realisations and other actions taken following my appointment may be found
in previous progress reports.

As previously advised, no further recoveries are expected from debtors.

The only outstanding matter relates to the distrdbution of prescribed part funds to the
unsecured creditors. The majority of claims are now agreed however the claims of former
members of the LLP continue to be investigated.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Dishursements

The Joint Administrators fees and outlays are required to be approved by the secured creditor
in accordance with Rule 2.39(8) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

To date, fees of £24,290 have been drawn, as approved by the secured creditor.

Page 2




5.3.

54.

0.1

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

7.1.

7.2

7.3.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPY) a time and charge out summary
to 8 January 2015 is attached at Appendix B. This schedule shows time costs of £58,234.15
equating to 281.88 hours at an average rate of £206.59 per hour.

A copy of "A Creditors" Guide to Administrators' Remuneration” can be downloaded from
the Insolvency Practitioners Assodation website (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk -
navigate via "Technical” to "Creditors' Guide to Fees"). Alteratively, I can supply this

_ information by post on request.

Dividend prospects

Secured creditor
To date, a distribution of £1,368,140 has been made to the secured charge holder. The
secured charge holder is expected to suffer a shortfall against its total amount leant.

Preferential creditors
The LLP had no employees or other preferential creditors at the date of my appointment.

Unsecured creditors
The bond and floating charge granted to the Bank post-dates the commencement of the
Enterprise Act 2002.

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, in these circumstances, a Prescribed
Part be set aside for payment to the unsecured creditors. This entitles unsecured creditors to
a percentage share of realisations from floating charge assets, after deducting any costs of
realisation and settling any preferential claims. The level of prescribed part funds are
estimated at circa £15,000.

Total unsecured creditors, based on information provided by the LLP and creditor claims
received to date, are estimated to be ¢.f 224,987,

We have received the Court's consent to distribute the prescribed part. Other than by way of
the prescribed part there will not be any funds available for disttibution to the unsecured

creditors.
Ending the Administration

Until such time that the Administration is concluded, the Joint Administrators will remain in
office. An extension to the Administration was granted on 6 January 2015, extending the date
of the automatic end of the Administration to 8 July 2015,

Following this, the Joint Administrators will file notice to move the LLP from Administration
to Dissolution in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Alternatively, the Joint Administrators may convert the Administration to a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986. The same Joint Administrators would be appointed Joint Liquidators.

Page 3




Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report at the end of the next
accounting period (being 8 July 2015) ot earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

Should you require any further information or explanations, please do not hesitate to contact
Amjad Hassan of this office on 0131 659 8548.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Hilljamm L1LP

Rob Caven
Joint Administrator

Rob Caven and Joseph McLean were appointed Joint Administrators of Hiljamm LLP ("the LLP"} on
9 January 2013.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as
agents of the Company and without incurring personal liability.

Joseph Mclean is licensed to act as an insolvency practiioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants Scotland

and Rob Caven by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Page 4




Appendix A: Trading Account as at 8 January 2015

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Professional Fees - 14,070.00
Properly Expenses - 5422.50
- (19,492.50)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) . {19,492.50)
Page 2




Appendix A: Receipts and Payments Account as at

8 January 2015

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 09/01/2013

' Statement of From 09/07/2014
Afiairs To 08/01/2015 To 08/01/2015
SECURED ASSETS
1,400,000.00 Freehold Land & Property - 1,460,000.00
- Bank Interest 18.18 3411
1,400,000.00 18.18 1,460,364.11
COSTS OF REALISATION
- Administraiors Fees - 16,790.00
- Legal Fees - 10,376.50
- - (27,166.50)
SECURED CREDITORS
- Chargeholder {1) - 1,368,140.00
- - (1,368, 140.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
- Freehold Land & Property - 36,000.00
70,490.30 Book Debis - 70,490.30
- Bhares & Invesiments - 34.16
- Misc Float Receipls - 73.40
- Bank/ISA InterestGross 27.65 119.57
- Council Rates Refund - 11,159.98
- Trading Surplus/ {Deficif) - {19,492.50)
70,490.30 27.65 98,384.91
COST OF REALISATIONS
- Specific Bond - 12.50
- Administrators Fees - 7,500.00
- Administrators Ex penses - 80.48
- Legal Fees (1) 522,70 5,312.50
- Professional Fees 150.00
- Disposal costs - 195.00
- Storage Costs 63.54 159,44
- Statutory Advertsing - 81.25
- Insurance of Assets - 6,295.34
- (586.24) {19,796.51)
DISTRBUTIONS
- VAT Memo - 2.50
- - (2.50)
1,470,490.30 (540.41) 143,643.51
REPRESENTED BY
Vat on Puzchases 117.25
Fixed Current Account 57,198.51
Floating Cument Account 86,342.75
Office {15.00)

143,643.51

=




Appendix B: Time and charge out summary to 8 January 2015
Joint Administrators’ Basis of Remuneration

Remuneration is charged on the basis of the time costs of the Insolvency Practitioner and his
staff. Standard filing and sectetarial costs are not charged or recovered from the case.

We set out below our fitm's current charge out rates for the periods from 1 July 2012 to
30 June 2015:

.§! T . o 5
Partner / Direcor 470 to 440 425 10 455 425 10 455
Assotiate Director / Manager 295 to 365 305 o 375 30510 375
Assistant Manager / Execulive 195 to 230 190 to 245 195 t0 245
Administrator / Support Staff 950125 95 to 155 100 1o 175

Work is allocated to staff members based upon their experience, grade and the complexity of
the task involved.

Summary of Time costs incurred

A summary of our time costs is set out below:

ol

£ayg ity RaB| s £ Avg. iy £ Avg.
Adminisiraton ard Plarning (245 1,047.75 | 2570 878000 1E3[ 865 1.976.90 12583 (1007 16,118.10 1250 1588 2.123.15
Credions 050 2000 HOM| BB AR ;mm - - -| 240 35025 14721 4845 114050
v esigatons 100 45500 455000 100 30500 WO - - 935 130K 4321 1135 2,099.00
| Reatsalion of Assets 525 235125 4ar66(3215 10,3417 N2EOR 125D 24500 3530 475600 13473 7520 17.571.50 733,65
Total 978 407400 o X TRE 36129880 T4179] 179.11] 25,6085 144.08] 241,88 58,534.15 206,59

The time costs are split into 4 standard categories. A guide as to what might be included in
each category is as follows:

Administration and planning: this includes work such as case planning, case reviewing,
administrative set-up, appointment notification, maintenance of records, statutory reporting
and compliance. -

Investigations: this includes work such as investigating into directors conduct and
investigating antecedent transactions.

Realisation of assets: this includes wotk such as identifying, securing and insuring assets,
administering retention of title claims, debt collection, property, business and asset sales for
property covered by both fixed and floating charges.

Creditors: this includes work such as communication and meetings with creditors, reviewing
and adjudicating on creditors preferential and ordinaty unsecured claims, cotresponding with
secured creditors, reviewing security documentation issues and prepating, recording,
reviewing and adjudicating on employee preferential and unsecured claims.

Page 4




Classification of Disbursements

The analysis above purely represents time costs of the Insolvency Practitioner and his staff
and does not account for disbursements.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and propetly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and postage.

Where Category 1 disbursements are paid by the Insolvency Practitioner's firm, these are
reimbursed as and when funds are available.

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some Category 1
disbursements where supplied internally: typically, items such as room hire and document
storage. Also typically included will be routine ot more specialist copying or printing, and
allocated communication costs provided by the practitioner firm. Business mileage is also

classed as a Category 2 disbursement.

Category 2 disbursements are paid as and when approval is obtained.
Use of Agents and Subcontractors
Agents and subcontractors are utilised where there is the need for specialist knowledge. Only

agents and subcontractors with the appropriate qualifications are employed. Where possible,
their fees and expenses are agreed 1n advance.

Page 5




